contained and to be performed, the CONTRACTOR hereby agrees that the foregoing recitals are true and 
correct and are incorporated into this Contract and to complete the Work at the price and on the terms and 
conditions herein contained. The CONTRACTING AGENCY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR the 
contract price of Two Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand, Eight Hundred Thirty-Four and 00/100 Dollars
($288,834.00) (“Contract Price”) for the fulfillment of the Work and the performance of the covenants set 
forth herein.

The further terms, conditions, and covenants of this Contract are set forth in the following documents, all 
of which are component parts of this Contract as if set out in full, and if not attached, as if hereto attached

[...]

at the rate set forth in Section 3 for any satisfactory work completed prior to the date of 
termination. 

3. PAYMENT 

A. The City shall pay the Consultant hourly, plus actual expenses, in accordance with 
Attachment B, but not more than a total of Two Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Two Hundred 
Ninety-Five and 35/100 dollars ($299,295.35); 

B. The Consultant shall submit, in a format acceptable to the City, monthly invoices for 
services performed in a previous calendar month. Each project and each task within a project 
shall be the subject of a separate invoice. The Consultant shall maintain time and expense